

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2018-0517

JAMES G. BOYLE, ET AL.

V.

MARY CHRISTINE DWYER

MANDATORY APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF
THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLEE
MARY CHRISTINE DWYER

Counsel for Mary Christine Dwyer

Charles P. Bauer, NH Bar No. 208
Weston R. Sager, NH Bar No. 269463
Gallagher, Callahan & Gartrell, PC
214 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 545-3651 / (603) 545-3663
bauer@gcglaw.com / sager@gcglaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement of the Case 6

Statement of the Facts 8

Summary of the Argument 11

Argument..... 12

I. Councilor Dwyer’s speech is constitutionally protected under the First Amendment. 12

 a. Councilor Dwyer’s statements are political speech about matters of public concern..... 13

 b. Councilor Dwyer’s speech is entitled to constitutional protection because her statements reflected her personal and professional beliefs..... 14

 c. Mr. Boyle has no valid objections to the lower court’s analysis of constitutionally protected political speech on matters of public concern..... 15

II. Mr. Boyle has not alleged sufficient factual support that Councilor Dwyer acted with actual malice..... 18

 a. It is uncontested that Mr. Boyle is a limited-purpose public figure for purposes of the Pending Sewer and Eminent Domain Disputes. 18

 b. Mr. Boyle has not provided the necessary factual support to state a claim under the actual malice standard..... 19

III. Mr. Boyle failed to state a claim because Councilor Dwyer’s statements are nonactionable under New Hampshire defamation law. 21

 a. Non-defamatory statements, uncontested and true or substantially true statements, and statements of opinion are nonactionable under New Hampshire defamation law..... 21

 b. Councilor Dwyer’s statements are nonactionable because they consist of non-defamatory statements, uncontested and true or substantially true statements, and statements of opinion. 22

IV. The lower court properly analyzed Councilor Dwyer’s statements..... 27

 a. The lower court correctly considered Councilor Dwyer’s individual statements in the context of the publication as a whole in accordance with current law. 27

 b. A court may consider the truth or substantial truth of a statement on a motion to dismiss. 27

c. The lower court did not improperly consider factual materials outside of Mr. Boyle’s complaint. 28

d. Whether or not the prior order was under appeal is irrelevant..... 29

e. There are no disputes of material fact. 30

Conclusion 30

Oral Argument..... 30

Certificate of Service 31

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	17, 19
<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010)	28
<i>Burke v. Town of Walpole</i> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	13
<i>Coyle v. Battles</i> , 147 N.H. 98 (2001)	12
<i>Envtl. Utils., LLC v. PSC of Mo.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	29
<i>Faigin v. Kelly</i> , 978 F.Supp. 420 (D.N.H. 1997)	21, 23
<i>Garod v. Steiner Law Office, PLLC</i> , 170 N.H. 1 (2017).....	12
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16, 18, 19, 25
<i>Handley v. Town of Hooksett</i> , 147 N.H. 184 (2001).....	12
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	19
<i>Hayes v. Newspapers of New Hampshire, Inc.</i> , 141 N.H. 464 (1996).....	17, 30
<i>Karch v. BayBank FSB</i> , 147 N.H. 525 (2002).....	20
<i>Kessler v. Gleich</i> , 156 N.H. 488 (2007)	12, 29
<i>Klantzman v. Brady</i> , 456 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. App. 2014).....	15
<i>Lambert v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 656 (1st Cir. 1975).....	17, 23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	13
<i>Lemelson v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018).....	12, 19
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	19, 20
<i>McGranahan v. Dahar</i> , 119 N.H. 758 (1979).....	28
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	12
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 306 U.S. App. D.C. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Morrisette v. Cowette</i> , 122 N.H. 731 (1982)	12, 15
<i>Nash v. Keene Publ'g Corp.</i> , 127 N.H. 214 (1985)	19, 20, 22, 30
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12, 14, 19, 20
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	25

<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Pendleton v. City of Haverhill</i> , 156 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	16, 18
<i>Ricci v. Venture Magazine, Inc.</i> , 574 F.Supp. 1563 (D. Mass. 1983)	17
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 17, 22, 26, 27, 30
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) .	13, 19, 20, 27
<i>Snierson v. Scruton</i> , 145 N.H. 73 (2000)	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003).....	6
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	16, 19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ’g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (2007).....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Thomson v. Cash</i> , 119 N.H. 371 (1979)	21, 24
<i>Trump v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 616 F.Supp. 1434 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	25

Statutes

RSA 507-B	7
-----------------	---

Other Authority

8 R. McNamara, <i>New Hampshire Practice: Tort and Insurance Practice</i> § 1.02[2] (2003)	21
8 R. McNamara, <i>New Hampshire Practice: Tort and Insurance Practice</i> § 1.08[4] (2003)	19
29 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Evidence</i> § 149 (2018) (same)	29
Elizabeth Dinan, <i>Jury: Portsmouth Must Pay Toyota Dealer \$3.57M</i> , Seacoast Online, Feb. 6, 2017	17
Great Bay Community College, <i>Dedication Ceremony: October 9, 2009</i>	23
Kimberly Haas, <i>Portsmouth Car Dealer Continues Eminent Domain Fight Against City</i> , Union Leader, Dec. 29, 2016	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581A (1977).....	22
